MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.549/2016. (S.B))

Dr. Damodhar Kashiramji Gedam,
Aged about 63 years,

Occ.Retired,

R/o Flat No.101, Sundaram Apartment,
Galli No.5, Vishwakarma Nagar,

Nagpur. Applicant.

-Versus-

1. The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Additional Chief Secretary,
Department of Public Health,
G.T. Hopsital Campus,
Mantralaya Fort, Mumbai-32.

2. The Director of Public Health,
Govt. of Maharashtra, Arogya Bhavan,
P.D. Mello Road, St. Georges Hospital Compound,
CST, Mumbai-01. Respondents.

Shri N.D. Thombre,, Ld. Advocate for the applicant.
Shri H.K. Pande, Ld. P.O. for the respondents.

Coram:- Shri J.D. Kulkarni,
Vice-Chairman (Judicial)

JUDGMENT

(Delivered on this 2" day of May 2018.)
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Heard Shri N.D. Thombre, the learned counsel for
the applicant and Shri H.K. Pande, the learned P.O. for the
respondents.

2. The applicant was appointed as Medical Officer
and joined his duty as such on 31.10.1981. Subsequently, he was
promoted as Civil Surgeon. Lastly, the applicant has worked in the
Rural Hospital, Parseoni as Medical Superintendent in the cadre of

Civil Surgeon.

3. While working as Medical Superintendent in Rural
Hospital, Parseoni, one complaint was filed against the applicant
and the applicant was placed under suspension by respondent No.1
vide order dated 21.2.2011. Subsequently, his headquarters was
changed to Chandrapur and during the pendency of departmental

enquiry, the applicant had retired on superannuation on 21.6.2011.

4. In the departmental enquiry, the applicant was

charged as under:-

‘SYRIY F.¢:- 3F. . &. NSH, ey efeld (e-37), Fat-e,
AT T, IRTATE, 5. ARNR A7 986’ FRRA 3
il Gl ¥, IRFATE, &, aARYgT I 93 F. 2618/-
fg. QW22 FARN el W, TRAT Iya  fa
£R.90.200% IS 0.8 FIodT RIS T, Y. &Y. 30T ST,
9. . 2039, Ulel T, URTAGS 3T, 3. by/oR 33, 3y
wig. @ AT ARG Jonfgem  aRuAreeRdr T
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deIHI qUrEUl o AT THATE 3dTed egial aIR ke
HelligsT BIA  BIgd $egel Gd T AP KA HSUR
hell. IR 31 I IS foeg dieim Teue, IRMae, .
AT AT T 5. 3030/¢0 FHolH WY, Yo&, 2¢E, ¥y HGT
YHIOT IET GIEA 3. 3RATYSR ATHPT HHATRATEH 30T
diel el HGRISE AR HaAT (To[) fAad s_us Aer s
3 =7 () T SooiTeT Fel.

ANRIT_#.3:- Yafdd wa@ded g yafed wrRToaamaed Hd
A AT 3&Fd 31, 31 . IBH, deIhg et (Ie-30),
gaf-¢, PrAT FToTer, IRFAGA, 1. AR T FEE™AT o
EUN, HIUTCATEN ThRA Gd WAL a8 & HAT el o
Ul oA SO, JEY Gl SAAgE SRR SRR o
AIfdar  FHdedaR FHeId HRGS UHhsaal I ScAGa]
Tarer{l aor 8. IRGJU[& helell 3Mg. 31 ISH g 0T T
FAROT HOFA YT AT THAOT FUNST  IRENAT
ATHHIT fAATHEATATT TEAIH IGEQT AT AHATAT cIHGT
ERHTS Hccdrl {aepd, iR ddeiicsl Aealicdr 39
HAGAT & 6R,04%/- UIGAT I IHAA eIfRgpadicr
3T Feed  TAIAT AN FULT 3RMAAT IoT dhelel 3T
3. ASH I AUfafael, FOT T FIUNA Addsd dad
TR AT ALl 3EgHR kel IRAAU[H FIOT IATTHDR
el FATRIAT T FAET o FHIAT DT HHAI
MHAAT TcTeT el HGRISE APRT AT (TUh) faATar 93168
AL H 3 T Seogd Foldl 3R

5. In the departmental enquiry, the Enquiry Report
was submitted to the respondent No.1 on 11.1.2013 and the Enquiry
Officer found that charge No.1 was not proved and charge No.2 was

partially proved.
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6. The respondent No.1 acted upon the Enquiry
Report and passed the impugned order on 6.6.2015, whereby it was
decided to deduct 18% per month from the pension of the applicant
for a period of three years. The said impugned order (Annexure

A-9) is at page Nos. 78 to 81 (both inclusive).

7. Being aggrieved by the aforesaid order, the
applicant preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble Governor of
Maharashtra. The Hon’ble Governor of Maharashtra delegated the
powers of hearing of appeal to the Hon’ble Minister of State,
Department of Industries, Energy, Labour and Environment. The
appeal filed by the applicant was, however, dismissed vide order
dated 12.5.2016, a copy of which is filed at Annexure A-12, page
Nos. 93 to 95 (both inclusive) and the order of punishment in
departmental enquiry passed by the Government was confirmed.
Being aggrieved by the said decision, the applicant has preferred

this O.A.

8. The applicant has claimed that the order dated
6.6.2015 issued by respondent No.1 i.e. the Additional Chief
Secretary, Department of Public Health, Mantralaya, Mumbai

(Annexure A-9), directing deduction of 18% pension of the applicant
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for a period of three years, so also the order passed by the Hon’ble
Minister of State on 12.5.2016 on behalf of the Hon’ble Governor of

Maharashtra (Annexure A-12), be quashed and set aside.

9. The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 tried to justify the
order passed by both the authorities. The respondents submitted
that the second charge against the applicant was also serious in
nature. The applicant used to remain absent from duty without prior
permission and without getting the leave sanctioned and he was not
even handing over the charge of his duty as well, but used to put the
signatures on cash book etc. so as to show that he was on duty. He
has taken undue advantage of his position and has received the
amount from the Treasury worth Rs.79,059/- without residing in the
Govt. quarter and such a conduct on the part of the applicant is in
violation of Rule 3 of the Maharashtra Civil Services (Conduct)

Rules, 1979.

10. The learned counsel for the applicant submits that
the Enquiry Report submitted by the Enquiry Officer reveals that the
charge No.1 framed against the applicant has been held disproved,
whereas charge No.2 is also not fully proved. But it is stated that it

is partially proved. The learned counsel for the applicant submits
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that the competent authority has accepted the Enquiry Report and,
therefore, fact remains that the applicant has been exonerated from
charge No.1 and also partly from charge No.2. It is stated that the
findings given by the Enquiry Officer that the applicant used to
proceed on medical leave without obtaining prior sanction, are
perverse, because no person can expect about his illness and,
therefore, in case of medical leave, leave is to be sanctioned only
after joining the duty on submitting fitness certificate. No one can
seek advance permission from proceeding on medical leave and,

therefore, findings are perverse.

11. | have perused the Enquiry Report. Legible copy
of the Enquiry Report is placed on record by the respondents and
the same is at page Nos. 122 to 144 (both inclusive). Since only
two charges were framed against the applicant, charge No.1 has
been held not proved, as there is no need to discuss about charge
No.1l. The applicant has already been exonerated from charge
No.1l. In such circumstances, it is necessary to see as to what are
the findings on charge No.2 and whether the same are perverse to

the facts on record.
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12. As regards charge No.2 imputation of charge

against the applicant are as under:-

“Charge No. 2:-

(2) ITIRT § AT gok Tgd Bid fohaT 4,

() AT TS, URTAGET AT JGIHT  JTUSTHETS
AfFd 3 AT ool (allotted) mHHT AT
3R fRar 2.

(3) ArEHT  AIHEAAHEY  IATpAIT (A IO T
faeror JfRRY o1 gerer gRUANT wEd TAW TR
THTS AT TFRA T bR,04R/- T 3Tl YOI fahal
a4,

(8) AR TATHEATAT Mgl IFAAAS TeTaT GEIANIT HeT
AT EOERA BHTS HocdTdl @hH  alHgl ddelld
313Y 3gel 0 fohaT 4,

(9) IR A TS FHe@elid 3T T FiGdAWoT SR
FEULT  TEAT hedT 3Teed fohaT &4,

(&) 3TARY IREoR TEd 3T TIUT FaT WA gFA ITHIOT
g IR Jfearey SeAden 3T giyer gIiduamed srs=or
AT giFa Tuerlla cgardaR —arar faudia aRome
ST fohaT Y,

() 3Ty qdWRETHN T OAr o) S gl fhar &4,

(¢) 3TARY § @R Ad AT HRIAR §EAAROTAT  GREell
@.E&.E) TIR HAd g fvar &4,

() ITART § TCTEA WA AR HAAR  fFaT HRIAR
gEAIAOTAT gr@ell fhaT  HRIUR  gediaRomar  guid
TG AT gl fohar &ar.”

13. These charges are discussed by the Enquiry

Officer and from the discussion, it seems that the Enquiry Officer
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came to the conclusion that the department has failed to prove that
the applicant was getting house rent allowance, though he was
residing in the Govt. quarter. Relevant findings in this regard are as

under:-

3 AFa feeel  (allotted) R fAaEae  Adedw T
IHOT Ty, IR IY Jeh ferd I U §
HEOT § HIAARUT HOF HATAA AT AT el
Helad  ERHATS Hocdrdl TFRA TAT 1R,09%/- AT 3Tl helell
HE. ALY A cATeAT Gerdl  GRUANT / IRATR sheddl
e 3 Ry A9 A6 AHS MEPT HAaEEdd TEd
AL  Uerl geudlel el Fa:aredl FERRe OIS
AT (FhH SIHGT ddAldel  3dY 3Tl shell, d HTITorAT
IRESR TEd 39 a8 YR AIETAATT g AAATTer
AT FOIERA TIHTS Hccdrdl  (FhHA SIHGT ddelTde
AU 3T dhell, § ISR AGUITd 3Tl IRT R 8l

14. As regards leave and handing over the charge is
concerned, the Enquiry Officer came to the conclusion that no
irregularity was found that there is no evidence to show that
because of the so-called absence of the applicant, work was being
hampered in any manner. Only adverse inference drawn by the
Enquiry Officer is as regards medical leave obtained by the
applicant without prior permission and the said findings are as

under:-
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el fadaaiTassT 3ITRY 31, A8H AT ddldd Udelell el
AR ST AT g I Felell 318e il sf. ASH § &R
Segdl  HUTCAET THR G GRAREN A UAT 3T
foafsrs AT HRUMTEAT oar 319 &g o I gid.
Wt SOYET g WRaeel 9gd Jd dcgd  add, Toa] Sid
AT FEAR GEAIRUTAT d YU dled 37T ad o
FRIHR EEATARUT FOITYET ST 3TANTT gld.  dad (od&ed
R MeAAR HRIAR FEIAOTT FUIRA 31 & SHledrT
fhar acprele fSegr aed Rifdcas I Al 7 gar a d@
AlGagral TENT I &ld, & a9 TAR el 3 AR
919 %. AT JaWAEE & gdr (&6} A0, HREER 3R
IFFIRS gEIART o a0l AT FHlaadld  HEI0T g
AIAROT HRS 7oA VW TEHET FEdT O ¢ IRNT g
gidid. A AEEd SO YeRd e sfaafdaar fear
INcTTgR ISl 919 AR 3Telall sTg.”

15. The learned counsel for the applicant has invited
my attention to the communications dated 27.11.2010, 13.4.2011
and 13.7.2011 at page Nos. 96, 97 and 98 respectively, from which
it seems that the medical leave has been sanctioned as sought by
the applicant. The period of the said medical leave sanctioned is
between 4.8.2010 to 30.8.2011, 16.11.2010 to 13.12.2010 and
20.12.2010 to 31.12.2010 respectively. Since the leave applied was
medical leave, observation of the Enquiry Officer that the applicant
should have obtained prior sanction for medical leave, is not legal

and proper.
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16. From the facts discussed in foregoing paras, it will
be thus crystal clear that almost all the findings given by the
Enquiry Officer are in favour of the applicant, except that the
applicant has not obtained prior sanction before proceeding on
medical leave. Such findings are definitely perverse and in any
case, it would warrant such a harsh punishment of deduction of

pension upto 18%.

17. As regards the order of punishment, it is material
to note that there is absolutely no reason as to why the competent
authority came to the conclusion that 18% of pension shall only be
deducted and that too for three years. @ The order passed by
respondent No.1 on 6.6.2015 at Annexure A-9 does not state
anything as to what was the reason for deducting only 18% amount
from the pension. The competent authority does not seem to have
properly appreciated the Enquiry Report. The Appellate authority
has also not applied its mind to the order passed by respondent

No.1, so also documents filed on record.

18. In view of the discussion in foregoing paras, |

proceed to pass the following order:-



()

(i)

(iii)

(iv)
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ORDER

The O.A. is allowed in terms of prayer clause
(1).

The impugned order dated 6.6.2015 passed
by respondent No.1 (Annexure A-9) and the
order dated 12.5.2016 passed on behalf of
the Hon'ble Governor of Maharashtra
(Annexure A-12) stand quashed and set
aside.

The applicant will be entitled to refund the
amount of pension, if recovered as per these
impugned orders.

No order as to costs.

(J.D.Kulkarni)
Vice-Chairman(J)
2.5.2018.



